

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NORTHERN ARAPAHO TRIBE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF WYOMING;  
WYOMING FARM BUREAU FEDERATION,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
Tenth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ANDREW W. BALDWIN  
BERTHENIA CROCKER  
KELLY A. RUDD  
BALDWIN,  
CROCKER &  
RUDD, P.C.  
P.O. Box 1229  
Lander, WY 82520

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.  
ANDREW C. LAWRENCE  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
655 Fifteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 879-5000  
paul.clement@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

February 16, 2018

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	4
JURISDICTION .....	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. General Principles of Sovereignty and Diminishment.....	4
B. The Wind River Reservation and the 1905 Act .....	7
C. The EPA Proceedings .....	11
D. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision .....	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	17
I. The Tenth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With Precedent From This Court And The Eighth Circuit .....	19
II. The Tenth Circuit’s Conclusion That The Wind River Reservation Has Been Diminished Is Profoundly Wrong .....	26
A. The Statutory Text Does Not Evince the Requisite Clear and Plain Congressional Intent to Diminish.....	27
B. The Legislative History Does Not Support Diminishment .....	31

C. The Subsequent Treatment of the Land Further Counsels Against Diminishment.....	34
CONCLUSION .....	36
Appendix A	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, <i>State of Wyoming     v. United States Environmental Protection     Agency, et al.</i> , Nos. 14-9512, 14-9514 (Feb. 22, 2017).....	App-1
Appendix B	
Order Denying Petition for Rehearing, United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, <i>State of Wyoming v. United States     Environmental Protection Agency, et al.</i> , Nos. 14-9512, 14-9514 (Nov. 7, 2017).....	App-56
Appendix C	
Approval of Application Submitted by Eastern Shoshone Tribe and Northern Arapaho Tribe for Treatment in a Similar Manner as a State Under the Clean Air Act, Environmental Protection Agency, 78 Fed. Reg. 76,829, Nos. R08-WR-2013-0007; FRL- 9904-28-Region-8 (Dec. 19, 2013) .....	App-59
Appendix D	
Legal Analysis of the Wind River Indian Reservation Boundary, Environmental Protection Agency, No. EPA-1-R08-2013- 0007 (Dec. 6, 2013) .....	App-65

Appendix E

Letter to the Honorable Scott C. Fulton,  
General Counsel, United States  
Environmental Protection Agency, from  
United States Department of the Interior,  
Office of the Solicitor (Oct. 26, 2011) ..... App-201

Appendix F

1905 Act, 33 Stat. 1016 ..... App-252

Appendix G

1897 Thermopolis Purchase Act,  
30 Stat. 93..... App-267

Appendix H

1874 Lander Purchase Act,  
18 Stat. 291..... App-273

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ash Sheep Co. v. United States</i> , 252 U.S. 159 (1920).....	3, 16, 23, 36
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831).....	3, 35
<i>Choctaw Nation v. Oklahoma</i> , 397 U.S. 620 (1970).....	6
<i>DeCoteau v. Dist. Cty. Court for Tenth Judicial Dist.</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flute v. United States</i> , 808 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	5, 18, 24, 35
<i>In re Gen. Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in the Big Horn River Sys.</i> , 753 P.2d 76 (Wyo. 1988) .....	13, 23
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973).....	22, 25, 36
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nw. Bands of Shoshone Indians v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 335 (1945).....	4
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	35

<i>Seymour v. Superintendent</i> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Celestine</i> , 215 U.S. 278 (1909).....	27
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986).....	6
<i>United States v. Grey Bear</i> , 828 F.2d 1286 (8th Cir. 1987).....	3, 16, 18, 25
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975).....	35
<b>Constitutional Provision</b>	
Wyo. Const. art. XXI.....	31
<b>Statutes</b>	
2 U.S.C. §7601(d).....	12
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	4
42 U.S.C. §7607(b)(1).....	14
Fort Bridger Treaty, 15 Stat. 673 (1868).....	7
Lander Purchase Act, 18 Stat. 291 (1874).....	4
Wyoming Enabling Act, 26 Stat. 22 (1890).....	31
Thermopolis Purchase Act, 30 Stat. 93 (1897).....	4
1905 Act, 33 Stat. 1016 (1905).....	4
<b>Regulation</b>	
40 C.F.R. Part 49.....	12

**Other Authority**

H.R. Rep. No. 58-3700 (1905)..... 11, 30
